

No. 15-849

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE AUTHORS GUILD, ET AL,
Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE INC.,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

BRIEF FOR ELSEVIER INC. AND HACHETTE
BOOK GROUP, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS

CHARLES S. SIMS,
Counsel of Record
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
ELEVEN TIMES SQUARE
NEW YORK, NY 10036
csims@proskauer.com
212-969-3950
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	4
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S APPROACH TO TRANSFORMATIVE USE INCORRECTLY PERMITS A COMMERCIAL ENTERPRISE TO ENGAGE IN THE VERBATIM DIGITAL COPYING OF THE ENTIRETY OF EVERY BOOK IN LIBRARY COLLECTIONS.	4
A. Subordination of the Exclusive Reproduction Right	4
B. Displacement of Full Factorial Analysis by a Swollen Doctrine of Transformative Use	8
C. Whose Use Matters?.....	11
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION ELIMI- NATES THE EXCLUSIVE RIGHTS TO COPY AND DISTRIBUTE COPIES AND RENDERS COPYRIGHTED WORKS RADICALLY INSECURE.	14
III. THE UNPRECEDENTED SCALE OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S FAIR USE DOCTRINE SUPPORTS REVIEW.	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994)	9, 12, 18
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015)	9, 15
<i>Basic Books, Inc. v. Kinko’s Graphics Corp.</i> , 758 F. Supp. 1522 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	12
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Patton</i> , 769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	6, 9, 11, 17
<i>Castle Rock Entm’t, Inc. v. Carol Publ’g Grp., Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Chavez v. Arte Publico Press</i> , 204 F.3d 601 (5th Cir. 2000)	15

<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. Coll. Sav. Bank,</i> 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	15
<i>Fox News Network, LLC v. TVEyes, Inc.,</i> 43 F. Supp. 3d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	5
<i>Fox News Network, LLC v. TVEyes, Inc.,</i> No. 13 Civ. 5315 (AKH), 2015 WL 5025274 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2015).....	10
<i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.,</i> 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	1, 11, 17
<i>Infinity Broad. Corp. v. Kirkwood,</i> 150 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 1998)	9, 11
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.,</i> 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	10
<i>Pac. & S. Co. v. Duncan,</i> 744 F.2d 1490 (11th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Princeton Univ. Press v. Mich. Document Servs., Inc.,</i> 99 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996)	11, 18

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend. XI.....	15
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	14
17 U.S.C. § 106.....	14
17 U.S.C. § 107.....	17
17 U.S.C. § 108.....	3, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976)	19
Gloria C. Phares, Symposium, <i>To What Extent Should Libraries Be Permitted to Engage in Mass Digitization of Published Works, and for What Purposes?</i> , 36 COLUM. J.L. & ARTS 567 (2013).....	7
Laura N. Gasaway, <i>Libraries, Digital Content, and Copyright</i> , 12 VAND. J. ENT. & TECH. L. 755 (2010).....	19
<i>Richard Russo on Authors Guild v. Google</i> , THE AUTHORS GUILD (Jan. 6, 2016), https://www.authorsguild.org/industry-advocacy/richard-russo-on-authors-guild-v-google/	5

*State Sovereign Immunity and
Protection of Intellectual Property:
Hearing Before the Subcomm. On
Courts & Intellectual Prop. of the
H. Comm. On the Judiciary, 106th
Cong. 55 (2000) (statement of
Marybeth Peters, Register of
Copyrights)..... 15*

U.S. COPYRIGHT OFFICE, ORPHAN AND
MASS DIGITIZATION (June 2015),
[http://copyright.gov/orphan/reports/
orphan-works2015.pdf](http://copyright.gov/orphan/reports/orphan-works2015.pdf)..... 8
